

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE  
INTERNATIONAL, INC,

Defendant/Appellant.

COA No. \_\_\_\_\_

Circuit Court No. 21-31255-CZ

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
Robert J. Muise, Esq. (P62849)  
Kate Oliveri, Esq. (P79932)  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellant Catholic  
Healthcare International, Inc.*

SEWARD HENDERSON PLLC  
T. Joseph Seward (P35095)  
David D. Burress (P77143)  
210 East 3rd Street, Suite 212  
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067  
(248) 733-3580  
jseward@sewardhenderson.com  
dburress@sewardhenderson.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee Genoa Charter  
Township*

---

**DEFENDANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/22/2022 11:03:06 AM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

RULINGS AND ORDER APPEALED .....2

ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

QUESTION PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

CIRCUIT COURT ORDER .....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....19

ARGUMENT .....20

I. The Injunction Is Overbroad, Vague, and Unconstitutional .....20

    A. Right to Free Speech.....21

    B. Right to Free Exercise of Religion.....26

II. Irreparable and Substantial Harm to CHI .....29

III. The Public Interest Favors Protecting CHI’s Constitutional Rights .....30

CONCLUSION.....30

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Alexander v. Bartlett</i> , 14 Mich. App. 177, 165 N.W.2d 445 (1968).....	26
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	23
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	29-30
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int’l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , No. 21-cv-11303 (E.D. Mich. June 2, 2021) .....	1, 11
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	22
<i>Champion v. Sec’y of State</i> , 281 Mich. App. 307, 761 N.W.2d 747 (2008).....	26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	17, 18, 29
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	24
<i>Davis v. City of Detroit Fin Review Team</i> , 296 Mich. App. 568, 821 N.W.2d 896 (2012).....	19
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. Gomez</i> , 318 Mich. App. 1, 896 N.W.2d 39 (2016).....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	29
<i>England v. La. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964) .....	1, 22

<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	17, 18, 27
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	21
<i>Hammel v. Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 297 Mich. App. 641, 825 N.W.2d 616 (2012).....	20
<i>In re Contempt of Dudzinski</i> , 257 Mich. App. 96, 667 N.W.2d 68 (2003).....	22
<i>Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 23, 24
<i>K.A. v. Pocono Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Mich Dep’t of Transp v. Tomkins</i> , 481 Mich. 184, 749 N.W.2d 716 (2008).....	20
<i>Mich. Up &amp; Out of Poverty Now Coalition v. Mich.</i> , 210 Mich. App. 162, 533 N.W.2d 339 (1995).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	21
<i>People v. Dejonge</i> , 442 Mich. 266, 501 N.W.2d 127 (1993).....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	7, 23, 24
<i>Satawa v. Macomb Cty. Rd. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22

<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	22
<i>Woodland v. Mich. Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich. 188, 378 N.W.2d 337 (1985).....	22
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Const. 1963, art 1, § 4 .....	26
Const. 1963, art 1, § 5 .....	21-22
<b>Rules/Statutes</b>	
MCR 3.310(A)(4) .....	20
MCR 7.105(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	19
<b>Other</b>	
<a href="https://www.genoa.org/government/ordinances/ordinance-assembly">https://www.genoa.org/government/ordinances/ordinance-assembly</a> .....	10
